Regions of Ghana to investigate the effectiveness of Guidance and Counselling in 
those schools. The study adopted the cross sectional survey design. Questionnaire 
and interviews were employed as the primary tools used to gather data for the study. 
A multi-stage sampling technique was used to select a sample of three hundred and 
fifty-seven (357) students from five sampled Senior High Schools. Purposive sampling 
technique was also used to select five counsellor-teachers for the study. Using the 
STATA 15.0 software, descriptive statistics (frequency and percentage distribution) 
were conducted as preliminary analysis whereas factor analysis, chi-square, and